Arizona Commission on the Arts

JLBC: Steve Grunig

OSPB: Christine Sato Subcommittee: Education
FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE OSPB JLBC
PROGRAM BUDGET
Arizona Commission on the Arts 598,000 530,600 540,700 0
Community Service Projects SLI 1,774,600 1,775,000 1,775,000 0
6th SS Lump Sum Reduction SLI 0 (232,300) (232,300) 0
AGENCY TOTAL 2,372,600 2,073,300 2,083,400 0
OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 12.5 11.5 11.5 0.0
Personal Services 413,800 396,100 396,100 0
Employee Related Expenditures 88,700 83,200 92,600 0
Professional and Outside Services 800 0 0 0
Travel - In State 10,500 10,000 10,000 0
Travel - Out of State 800 800 800 0
Other Operating Expenditures 83,400 40,500 41,200 0
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 598,000 530,600 540,700
Special Line Items (SLI) 1,774,600 1,542,700 1,542,700 0
AGENCY TOTAL 2,372,600 2,073,300 2,083,400 0
FUND SOURCES
General Fund 2,372,600 2,073,300 2,083,400 0
SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 2,372,600 2,073,300 2,083,400 0
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 1,814,500 2,330,500 NA 0
Federal Funds 657,200 781,800 NA 0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 4,844,300 5,185,600 NA 0
CHANGE IN FUNDING SUMMARY FY 2003 to FY 2004 JLBC
$ Change % Change
General Fund (2,073.300) (100.0%)

AGENCY DESCRIPTION — The agency promotes arts in the state by offering matching grants to communities and arts
organizations, developing programs in-house to showcase artists in all disciplines, and serving as a resource for local artists.

FY 2002 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

PERFORMANCE MEASURES Appropriation Actual Appropriation ~ Recommend.
o Audiences reached by programs sponsored by agency

(in millions) 7.0 8.5 7.2
e Number of grants awarded 550 557 560
o Cumulative private funds raised to match state Arts

Endowment Fund ($ in millions) 17.0 24.0 19.0
e Administration as a % of total cost 2.2 6.3 2.2
o Customer satisfaction rating (Scale 1-8) 7.2 7.5 7.2

Fiscal Year 2004 and 2005 JLBC Budget B-15 Arizona Commission on the Arts



RECOMMENDED CHANGES FROM FY 2003 PRIOR FORMAT — Lump Sum by Agency with Special
Line Items
FY 2004
Standard Changes GF §$ 10,100 OTHER ISSUES FOR LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION

The Arts Endowment Expendable Trust is also being zero-

Zero Base Budget GF (2,083,400) base budgeted.
The JLBC recommends zero-base budgeting the Arts

Commission. During the session, the Appropriations

Committees will review the various components of the

agency’s budget for their statutory basis, funding history,

appropriateness, and cost-effectiveness and determine a

proper funding level for the agency. The zero-base

budgeting process will allow the Committees to identify

spending overlaps and to explore whether an agency is

efficiently and effectively meeting its mission and goals.

k ok sk
FY 2002 FY 2003
SUMMARY OF FUNDS Actual Estimate
Arts Endowment Expendable Trust (HUA3106/A.R.S. § 41-986) Non-Appropriated

Source of Revenue: Interest from the Arts Endowment Fund. From FY 1998 - FY 2009, subject to legislative appropriation, the Arts
Endowment Fund will receive all revenue from the Amusements Classification of the transaction privilege tax above that classification’s
total FY 1994 revenues. These revenues shall not exceed $2,000,000 in any fiscal year. The Arts Endowment Trust Fund received
$2,000,000 deposits in FY 1998, FY 1999, FY 2000 and FY 2001. Laws 2002, 31 Special Session, Chapter 1 suspended deposits in
FY 2002 and FY 2003. The current amount of the endowment is $8,000,000. The Arizona Commission on the Arts is only permitted to
spend revenue earned from the investment of these funds. This interest income is deposited into the Arts Endowment Expendable Trust.
Purpose of Fund: To award grants to mid-sized arts organizations for stabilization projects.

Funds Expended 360,200 447,100
Year-End Fund Balance 8,438,900 7,271,800
Arts Special Revenues (HUA2116/A.R.S. § 41-983) Non-Appropriated

Source of Revenue: Federal grants from the National Endowment on the Arts and other public and private grants, donations, exhibit
rentals, admissions, and charges for services.

Purpose of Fund: To award grants to arts programs in all areas of the state. Each grant awarded by the Arts Commission must be matched
by the applicant organizations.

Funds Expended 841,800 933,900
Year-End Fund Balance 224,100 355,300
Arizona Arts Trust (HUA3014/A.R.S. § 41-983.01) Non-Appropriated

Source of Revenue: An annual report filing fee from domestic and foreign for profit corporations.

Purpose of Fund: To award grants to organizations with the purpose of advancing and fostering the arts in Arizona. Portions of the fund
are to be used as follows: 1) provide grants to organizations representing handicapped persons; 2) provide grants to racial or ethnic
minorities; and 3) provide grants to organizations representing rural areas.

Funds Expended 1,269,700 1,731,300
Year-End Fund Balance 405,600 139,700

Click here to return to the Table of Contents

Fiscal Year 2004 and 2005 JLBC Budget B-16 Arizona Commission on the Arts


http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/04recbk/recbktoc.pdf

